ENROLLED HB 1271

2013 Legislature

An act relating to the Central County Water Control District, Hendry County; amending chapter 2000-415, Laws of Florida; revising the legal description of the boundaries of the district; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

- Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 1 of section 3 of chapter 2000-415, Laws of Florida, is amended to read:

 Section 1. District created; boundaries; validation.—
- (a) For the purpose of reclamation, drainage, irrigation, water control, and development of lands hereinafter described and to protect said lands from the effects of water by means of the construction and maintenance of canals, ditches, levees, dikes, pumping plants, and other drainage, irrigation, and water control works and improvements, and to make the lands within said district available and habitable for settlement and agriculture, and for the public convenience, welfare, utility and benefit, and for the other purposes stated in this act a drainage district is hereby created and established in Hendry County to be known as the Central County Water Control District, the territorial boundaries of which shall be as follows:

Sections 13, 14, 15, the West 1/2 of Section 18, Sections 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27, the North 1/2 of Section 34 except the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of said Section 34 and all of Sections 35 and

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

ENROLLED
HB 1271
2013 Legislature

36 in Township 44 South, Range 32 East; and all of Sections 19, 29, 30, 31, 32, and a portion of Section 7 described as that portion of the Woodland Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 1 of the Public Records of Hendry County, Florida, in Township 44 South, Range 33 East in Hendry County, Florida. Section 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.

29

30

3132

33

34